
  

 

Passing of the Torch 
 

By: Betty Matteson Rhodes 
 January 2021 

 

 
 

 

 



1 

 

Contents 

The Passing of the Torch 2 

Preface 3 

DREAM OF GOING UP THE WATERFALLS 4 

TO THE MOUNTAIN TOP WITH YAHSHUA 4 

The Great Ages 6 

Jupiter’s Pattern:  Philosophers, Great Wisdom, Religion 16 

Neptune’s Pattern: The Great Illusionist 17 

The Creator’s Toolbox 18 

Symbolism for Pisces & NT 20 

Germanic Church States 22 

Caesar’s Comet of 44 BC 30 

The Beast and the Ten Toes 31 

Pictures Replace a Thousand Words 38 

INDEX 45 

 

  



2 

 

 

The Passing of the Torch 
 

 

 

 

From 

 

JUPITER (ruler of the Piscean Age) 
 

To 
 

SATURN (ruler of the Aquarian Age) 
 
  



3 

 

Preface 
January 1, 2021 

This document was written to inform interested parties about the Passing of the Torch – from that 

of Planet Jupiter, representing the Great Age of Pisces, to the Planet Saturn, representing the Great Age 

of Aquarius. The Age of Aquarius has begun. It is nearly the opposite of the dark and watery sign of Pisces. 

Aquarius is an Air sign and as long as humans occupy the Planet Earth, they will see and feel life very 

different than humankind has ever experienced before. 

While this document does not give an account of the Age of Aquarius, which will be in Part Two. 

Part One helps people to understand why the past 2060 years played out the way it did. What the ‘dark’ 

was in the Dark Ages. Explains who and what the ‘beast who rises up from the Sea was all about and how 

it influenced the entire Age of Pisces. 

There is no politics in this document, however, it does explain how and why we had a Holy Roman 

Empire when we did. Why Rome was the city which represented the entire Great Age of Pisces. Pisces is a 

water sign; Aquarius is an air sign. 

Most of this article explains what Jesus / Yahshua meant when He said that he came to bring us 

Good News about the Kingdom of God. He wanted to make people aware of God’s Heavenly Kingdom. Yet 

today, I doubt there is any church leaders who operate under the auspices of Christianity that even knows 

what the Kingdom of Heaven is all about or what it means. It didn’t matter to them that this Kingdom had 

to be made aware of, told about, be informed of – before the second coming of the Messiah. They completely 

ignored it and allowed the Church to wander off into some dark abbess. 

This document is my attempt to inform the masses what Jesus / Yahshua wanted you all to 

understand. Hopefully, He will help to get this document out to whomever is supposed to have it. Those 

who have a veil over their eyes will not want it – that OK, as not all people are called out to hear about the 

Heavenly Kingdom and the message of Jesus / Yahshua. This is only for those who have their eyes and 

mind open as a small child. 

You will notice that I refer to Jesus with his Hebrew name, Yahshua…sometimes use both names. 

This is to include both schools of thought on his Latin-Greek name and his Hebrew name. Next page I 

include a dream that I had back in 1986. Since then I have been preparing for this day in our history. 

Sincerely, 

Betty Matteson Rhodes https://the-red-thread.net 

 

 

https://the-red-thread.net/


4 

 

 

 

Betty Matteson Rhodes 
 

DREAM OF GOING UP THE WATERFALLS 

TO THE MOUNTAIN TOP WITH YAHSHUA 
 

Dream occurred on FEBRUARY 14, 1986                                         
 
Beginning of Dream: 

   A Holy man (whom I assumed at the time was Jesus), appeared in a long white 
robe and above his head was a radiant glowing crown.  He walked along the river’s 
bank studying intently the waters flow.  He walked for some distance looking 
continuously into the river and as he walked the river bank I followed him.  He 
realized, I felt, but did not acknowledge, my presence at this time.  I knew that he 
wanted me to follow his footsteps along the river. 

Second Scene 

   The scene changes to a mammoth a three-tiered waterfall with plummeting water of great force and 
tremendous volume.  It seemed these waterfalls reached all the way up to heaven.  The heavenly man 
proceeded to walk directly up the waterfalls.  I, in turn, followed him although extremely terrified.  It was a 
treacherous ordeal for me to say the least but I knew I had to follow him.  The waterfalls seemed to have stones 
in them which I used as steps to help my climb up the turbulent falls.  I was, as I remember, scared to death. 
   After I reached the top of the highest falls, I found myself on top of a mountain.  A very awesome mountain-
top in fact.  I saw the heavenly person standing there with his back toward me - he was looking upward - arms 
outstretched, palms upward.  As he stood there I felt with all certainty, that he was communicating with the 
Great Almighty God.  No words were spoken (out loud that is), but I knew he was conversing with the Supreme 
God.  Thick dark mysterious clouds surrounded the mountain top and swirled around me like a thick fog.  The 
feeling there on the mountain top was a most unforgettable and Holy experience indeed.  I felt a sanctified glory 
in the air as if the very presence of God was there in the mist. A total awesomeness from the whole experience 
was beyond explanation, and one I shall never forget. 

   Third Scene 

The Holy man then turned, and without yet acknowledging me following him, proceeded to go back down the 
waterfalls.  I followed him.  Going down was even trickier for me, not an easy task at all.  While coming down 
the second tier of falls I was aware of people’s voices shouting at me from the ground below.  They were saying 
things like: “Get down from there.”    “Are you crazy?”  “What are you doing up there?”  “Get down from there 
this instant.”  I remember ignoring them and then continued to follow the Holy man down the falls. 



5 

 

Fourth Scene 

   The scene below was of a bazaar or fair.  Many people had booths set up to sell handmade items and 
crafts.  Homemade items were sprawled out over the grass as well.  The Holy figure walked into one little shop 
where the workers had been making Easter candy.  The workers were out to lunch at the time but there were 
various pieces of Easter candy laid out on the table.  The Holy man picked up a piece of the candy, looked at it 
inquisitively, then he tasted it.  He was quite unfamiliar with the taste and was wondering what it was. 
“Easter Candy.”  I heard myself say out loud, realizing his wonderment. 

“Easter Candy.”  He repeated after me, then immediately laid it back down as it was strange in his mouth. 
He then left the shop and I continued to follow him.  We observed many people buying pretty flower crowns 
from a vendor with a small stand.  Everyone seemed to be wearing these beautiful flower crowns.  They were 
very pretty indeed and for a moment I wanted one too, but as if through telepathy, the Holy one said ‘No’.  I 
also sensed that he did not want me to participate in any of their activities.  I did as I was told and did not buy a 
flower crown. 

 
  Fifth Scene 

   In this scene the Holy one finally acknowledged me behind him, as he looked straight at me and a very loving 
feeling overwhelmed me.  He was, without speaking, telling me that I was one of the chosen people of God and 
I was to be given a special task to do.  I felt very joyous inside.  Very positive and confident of his 
acceptance.  Although I had looked right into his eyes, his face does not register in my mind today, only the 
overwhelming feeling of a holy kind of love and acceptance. 

Sixth Scene 

   The scene changes to a very large room filled with people.  I believe they were all ‘women’.  They were seated 
and being seated in pews.  I was among them.  We were all waiting for the Messiah.  The Holy one had gone 
from my dream at this point, I know not why or where he had gone.  All the people had their beautiful flower 
crowns upon their heads.  They all seemed happy and confident having on these crowns. 
    I know that I did not have on a flower crown and assumed this was the reason why everyone was staring at 
me.  They whispered to themselves while others looked at me as if singling me out.  I then asked the lady seated 
next to me ‘why are they all staring at me’.  She told me that I had a glowing radiant crown on my head of which 
they were all intrigued.  I felt my eyes look upward and sure enough I saw a brilliant shining glow above my 
head.  It was not a tangible crown but rather like a glow from a hundred candles. 
   Instantly I knew this crown was a gift from the Holy one and was not unlike his own.  I was very glad that I had 
not purchased one of their pretty flower crowns, as I was now aware of the fact that their crowns would soon 
wither away.  Mine was the real thing and would last forever - this I felt with all certainty. 
   I sat there feeling quite at peace.  My heart was very still and I quietly awaited with the others for the coming 
of the Messiah.  A joyous happy feeling filled my entire mind, body and soul.  A contentment beyond words. End 
of Dream 

Location of Dream: Lakewood, Colorado 
February 14, 1986 - 3:00 AM 
 From that very day forward, I have been diligently studying, learning, seeking knowledge and wisdom beyond 
that of the ‘flower crowns’. 



6 

 

 

The Great Ages 
 

 

 

The long-suffering ‘GREAT AGE OF PISCES’ has officially ended with the closing of the year 2020 

- December 21, 2020, to be exact. This official Passing of the Torch happened to be on the day of the Winter 

Solstice, which is significant in itself as it takes place in the Heavenly Kingdom, not via some man-made 

holiday or tradition. People around the globe either witnessed the Passing of the Torch from Jupiter to 

Saturn or they surely have heard about it. Some even called the conjunction, ‘the Christmas star’. 

Definition of a Great Age is: The Great Ages are based on the precession of the equinoxes and the 

retrograde vibration of the earth's axis through the twelve constellations, which lie in a circle around the 

earth along the ecliptic, the belt of the equator.1 This retrograde, or backward motion, takes 25,920 years 

to complete, so in one complete cycle there are twelve Ages of an average of 2,160 years each – constellations 

are different sizes. 

This heavenly conjunction at the end of 2020 signifies the official ending of the Great Age of Pisces 

and the official entering into the Great Age of Aquarius. There was an overlapping seen, but especially felt, 

of both signs from year 1900 AD to December 21, 2020, like having a conjunction of two signs, but now the 

Age of Pisces is behind us and many new challenges will confront us in the years, decades, centuries and 

millennia to come. There are twelve Great Ages in total, but since mankind’s current Era of civilization, 

 

1 https://www.astro.com/astrology/aa_article160602_e.htm 



7 

 

we have only lived since the Age of Leo, then progressed next to Cancer, next Gemini, next Taurus, then 

Aries, then Pisces, up to Aquarius, where we are currently.  

“Our Father who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name; THY KINGDOM COME; thy will be done; 

on Earth as it is in Heaven.” 

“In the 20th century, Professor Karlis Kaufmanis, an astronomer, argued that the (Star of 

Bethlehem), was an astronomical event where Jupiter and Saturn were in a triple conjunction in the 

constellation Pisces. Archaeologist and Assyriologist Simo Parpola has also suggested this explanation.” 2 

How ironic that over 2000 years ago, in 7 BC, the same conjunction occurred – but in the sign of 

Pisces, thereby the official sign that the Great Age of Aries has ended and the official moving into the Age 

of Pisces has taken place. I’d be willing to bet that one also occurred on a Solstice date. 

Historians label the millennia’s ages by associating humankind’s progress with certain metals, rocks 

or artifacts, such as the iron age, tin age, copper age, stone age, Renaissance age, Victorian Age, the 

Industrial Age and the plastic age (just threw that one in) – not listed in any particular order. Those labels 

pertain to the level of humankind’s progress, which also tells how and when they traversed across the 

continents. That list deals with people, not what’s going on in the Heavens. 

There are those people who look to the Heavens and the Kingdom thereof, called the Mazzaroth in 

the book of Job - and by myself. An eternal realm fashioned by our Creator, and so far, untouched by 

humans – meaning they haven’t caused Venus to change its orbit so it doesn’t always follow the Sun, or 

causing Saturn to share its rings with planets that have no rings. 

The Solar System and all the glorious stars, galaxies and the beauty and influence thereof, is what 

Yahshua (Jesus) was referring to when he came to teach about the ‘Kingdom of Heaven’. His timing was 

right as He knew there was a monstrous religion or two, waiting behind door #12 that was going to destroy 

the wisdom of the Creator’s Heavenly Kingdom – which was the Creator’s ‘religion’ for lack of a better 

word, and not some Piscean-Age religion that needed blind faith, or kissing a pope’s ring. The Mazzaroth 

was created for all human kind, not just those in bondage to religions that breed hate, wars, lost souls, dead 

people and lies upon lies. Not to mention that the authors of manmade religions reject the wisdom of the 

Mazzaroth’s greatest gift to mankind. Spiritual gifts beyond our ability to figure out the sum of, and 

probably never will. People claiming to know the Creator of all things, yet they spew hatred out of their 

mouths for the Creator’s Heavenly System and the influential workings thereof. They prefer to walk to the 

beat of manmade religions. What a terrible, tragic shame, but like it or not, before another hundred years 

 

2 https://sites.google.com/site/astrologicalstarofbethlehem/ 



8 

 

are up in the Great Age of Aquarius, every man, woman and child will know all about the workings of the 

Solar System and how it influence’s our lives on a daily basis. How the Kingdom of Heaven rains down 

blessings, talents, opportunities, intuition, inspiration, and yes…even punishments. 

All throughout the last 2000-2100 years, life has been anything but peaceful, harmonious and 

without needless wars and death under the tumultuous Piscean Age. Wars in the name of religious 

convictions have resulted in millions of deaths from the reaction of hatred for one’s enemy. The Age of 

Pisces, being the twelfth sign around the Mazzaroth, was the epicenter of suffering and death. Precious and 

pertinent history became hidden behind a veil of secrecy, thanks to the beast that rose up from the Sea to 

exercise its pattern of power. Deceitful falsehoods have been covered up with borrowed traditions from the 

past. Cunning ways to incorporate known gods of the Roman and Greek traditions into a religion that 

insisted the membership of which, would guarantee one’s prominent place in Heaven after death.  All as a 

means to keep the true teachings of a prophet, a teacher, hidden from mankind. Have you ever wondered 

why TPTB at the time wanted Yahshua taken out – dead, at the time? What really 

happened to the message of Yahshua, pronounced Yah-shu-ah? Why was it so 

important to keep his message from the masses of common people 3. 

A Great Age lasts an average of 2160 years in length, some longer, some 

shorter - not all of the same in duration. The Constellations, through which Earth 

travels are of various shapes and sizes so some Great Ages last longer than others. 

The Great Age that we just left was that of Pisces, or the Piscean Age, which began 

about the time of Julius Caesar (pictured at left) who lived from 100 BC - 44 BC. 

Caesar was co- ruler and founder of the 3rd Triumvirate of Rome and is best known 

for his Julian calendar that was in effect for about 1600 years…ending in 1582 AD 

when the Gregorian Calendar was introduced. This later calendar was so-named for Pope Gregory XIII 

of the Roman Vatican. The Gregorian Calendar is in use for most countries 4 of the world today, but no 

matter which calendar, Julian or Gregorian, they both were introduced by Rome. The city that represented 

the Great Age of Pisces, is in fact, Rome. Sometime during the Age of Aquarius, I’m most positive that the 

yearly calendar methods of counting the centuries will all change, along with many other traditions, 

methods of procedure, dates BC / DC will be changes,  and culture developments will also be modernized 

– installing the latest state of the art procedures and methods.  

Note for younger readers: years during ‘BC’ years started out large in number, such as, when we 

consider 5,000 BC and come forward in time, the years are remembered as coming downward in count 

 

3 Common people were everyday people that were not part of the ‘elite’ group 
4 North Korea, China, Saudi Arabia are three countries that do not use the Gregorian Calendar  



9 

 

until we get to 1 BC, and thereafter the year '0' became year 1 AD on up to year 2020 – 2021. Sometime in 

the future – this counting and recording method will change. 

From the time of Caesar’s Comet of 44 BC, and the Julian Calendar of 45 BC, to the Winter Solstice 

of December 21, 2020, at which time we witnessed the planet formation/conjunction of Jupiter and Saturn, 

we were living through, and under, the influence of the Great Age of Pisces. We, on December 21st, 2020, 

witnessed the passing of the torch from one Great Age to the next Great Age. The ruler of Pisces - Jupiter, 

had passed the torch to Saturn, the ruler of Aquarius. Caesar’s Comet was a ‘forerunner’ event for the 

coming of the Age of Pisces. (More on Caesar’s Comet on page 25). 

 

 

 



10 

 

Jupiter and Saturn were the original rulers of these two astrological signs and Ages, Pisces and 

Aquarius. Since the discovery of planet, Uranus in 1781, it was assigned to the sign and Age of Aquarius -  

as co-ruler with Saturn. Likewise, when Neptune was discovered in 1846, it was assigned to the sign of 

Pisces as a co-ruler with Jupiter. Planet Venus is exalted in the Age and sign of Pisces, and results in Virgin 

Mary, mother of Jesus, being highly regarded, sometimes seen to be more sacred. 

During the Great Age of Aquarius, which we have now officially entered, Mercury is exalted, which 

will result in truth coming to the forefront. No more vague, hazy secrets coming out of the city of Rome 

and out of the Vatican. While Rome represented Jupiter, the Vatican represented Neptune – nebulous, 

secretive, deceiving, things hidden from the ‘common people’.  

There is an approximate one hundred-year overlap of two Ages when progressing from one Great 

Age to the next Age.  The Great Age of Aquarius unofficially began to influence our way of doing things in 

the year 1900 AD with the coming of the automobile, telephones, electricity and eventually airplanes and 

rockets into space, which are all Aquarian in nature. Science, electronics, ‘state of the art’ inventions and 

gadgets will come on the market that will amaze the masses, there will be big advancements in 

transportation. These are what Aquarius is all about. Methods of communication will become easier, more 

precise. High-definition and 3-D will be greatly improved upon and astound the viewer.  Academic learning 

for children will make the old-school methods of 1950 long gone to history. Brotherhood, socialism and 

philanthropy will come to the forefront. Tech giants will rule the day and we already see this happening – 

but there will be more of them. 

However, there is a more significant, if not an official heavenly sign that we have indeed entered the 

Aquarian Age. This of course, was the recent conjunction of the two ruling planets Jupiter, ruler of Pisces; 

and Saturn, ruler of Aquarius, occurring on December 21, 2020, marking the Astrological ‘passing of the 

torch’ from the old Age to the new Age. This was a sign as important as the rainbow from the Great Creator 

of the Kingdom of Heaven. This formation informed us that the torch has been passed from Jupiter to 

Saturn - from Pisces to Aquarius. 

The familiar story of the Star of Bethlehem from 2000 years ago was not a conjunction with these 

same two planets. That bright formation would have included Mars, the ruler of the previous Great Age 

of Aries, and Jupiter the incoming ruler of Pisces. Mars had passed the torch to Jupiter two thousand+ 

years ago. It would have been much closer to the Earth at that time and seemingly much brighter than the 

most recent formation that we witnessed. But I will leave that conjunction to the Astronomers. 

First, a little background on what the sign of Pisces represents and how its elements were used to 

create an Age-long religion. For those who have a problem with Rome creating Christianity, remember, 

God didn’t sit at a desk penning the bible, men did – men who represented Rome are the authors of the 



11 

 

New Testament, which was first scribed 200 years after the death of Jesus. This is not to say those Roman 

men/monks weren’t inspired by the Creator; however, I leave that up to you and the Creator. 

The name 'PISCES' means FISH or fishes. Fish represented the Piscean Age and Zeus its God for 

the Age. Zeus was the Greek God of Jupiter – the New Testament was written in Greek language. The 

name ‘Zeus’ was written as ‘Jesus’ in English versions of the bible but they were intentionally penned to 

portray the same being, the God of Jupiter. The name, Jesus, was later given to the man of God in the NT 

to secretly fool the masses, but the name ‘Jesus’ in reality means ‘hail Zeus’. 

Below is a list of constellations in order of size 

1. Virgo 

2. Aquarius 

3. Leo 

4. Pisces 

5. Sagittarius 

6. Taurus 

7. Libra 

8. Gemini 

9. Cancer 

10. Scorpio 

11. Aries 

12. Capricorn 

 

Below are keywords of Piscean symbols, patterns, methodology and representations. They represent 

significant aspects of the Piscean Age, Christianity, the Church, Rome, Jupiter, Neptune, the Vatican and 

the sign of Pisces. (these keywords can be easily researched and verified online.) 

House of Death 

Hidden - Secrets 

Nebulous Stories 

Artistic Inspiration 

Baptism by Water 

Much Suffering 

City of Rome Exalted 

Christianity Grows 

Walking on Water 

Fish Eaten Fridays 

Goddess of Venus 

Mary Worship 

Lucifer - Papacy 

Bondage 

Imprisonment 

Seduction 

Mysticism 

12 Is Jupiter’s Cycle 

Addiction 

Religious Unrest 

Jesus Christ - Jc 

Julius Caesar - Jc 

Twelfth Sign 

Twelfth House 

12 Disciples 

12 Olympian Gods 

Lamb of God 

Jupiter Rules Blood 

Cross – Trident 

Trinity - Trident 

Vatican 

 

All of this is not to say that the religion of Christianity was a bad thing or Rome had evil 

intents. I do know, however, that with Neptune as co-ruler, great strides were taken by the early 

Church fathers to deceive and keep hidden their modus operandi.  What the religion from Rome 

does show is the use of Astrological influences, traits, design and strategy. These are all patterns 

from the Kingdom of the Heavens in fact, which reflect below on Earth and on mankind. ‘On Earth 

as it is in Heaven’ are words you repeat every time you recite the Lord’s Prayer. 



12 

 

 

Albeit, whether the desired intent of the Creator is what occurred during the Great Age of 

Pisces, or that it was purposely altered, misconstrued with the true purpose killed, done away with, 

deleted and hidden. I believe the latter myself. 

Was Rome and the Vatican aware of all the Astrological influences being portrayed when 

writing the historical script for Christianity? Were they so skilled in the science and workings of 

the Astrological kingdom that it was at the forefront of their criteria?  Did they in reality, intently 

bury the truth about the true God of Pisces, substituting their own preferred God, Zeus, whom we 

now call Jesus? I can’t answer that but perhaps they knew and did the switch to suit their own 

power grab for control, limelight and greed. Not to mention, the fact that a man named Jesus was 

killed, most of his disciples killed, Rome took over the complete control of the religion, thereby 

ignoring the followers of a man they called Jesus, which was actually a man named Yahshua. Why 

did Rome want Yah-shu-ah gone, why did they want his disciples gone… all followers gone. Why 

did Rome make their creation of Christianity mandatory? Either believe as they say, or die, and 

many thousands did die. 

You must remember that the teachings of Astrological influences and 

the Kingdom that is above us in the Heavens is not a new-age thing. No, 

matter of fact it has been around since creation. It was taught at the same 

time as mathematics, early sciences, irrigation and agriculture methods were 

taught in the Mesopotamian Valley – the land of Sumer. Christianity didn’t 

come on the scene until 2000 years ago, so if anything is new-age, it is 

Christianity. Knowledge on how the planets, Sun, moon and stars traveled 

and their influence upon man, was taught 4,000-5,000 years ago.  On Rome’s 

behalf, I will say that the sign of Pisces has always been known to be vague, 

hazy and unclear in outward appearances, leaving the victim holding only 

‘faith’ to live by. Reminds me of drifting helplessly on an ocean with no clear 

sight of land on the horizon; or like wandering thirsty, weak and tired across a 

vast desert and seeing an inviting oasis near the horizon that turns out to be 

only an illusion. Both scenes belong to Neptune’s influence and ‘illusion’ is a 

good word for Neptune. This is the same with Christianity or any religion that 



13 

 

 

has its origins during the past 2000+ years; leaving only a vague-hazy hope, leaving a person 

stranded for centuries upon end with no foreclosure. 

But…did Rome/Vatican intentionally use Astrological symbolism to create Christianity? If 

they did, they were masters of the craft as the past 2000+ years have definitely played out true to 

form to the Astrological sign and its ruling planets. However, if they did NOT intendedly use 

Astrological symbolism and meanings to set forth the religion of Christianity, its traditions and state 

of affairs, during the Age of Pisces…who did? What if the Great Age of Pisces was truly inspired 

by the Kingdom of the Heaven and the Creator of all things, with the pattern from above being 

mirrored upon the Earth, the lives of mankind and our history. The question then arises, ‘how 

important is knowledge of the Solar System, the influence of the planets, stars, Sun, Moon, 

Constellations, the Mazzaroth, all the Astrological patterns and their influence upon mankind? 

After all, this is God’s Kingdom of Heaven – not by man’s hand or creation. 

Gospel of Thomas 113 – “His disciples said to him, "When will the kingdom (of Heaven) 

come?" Jesus said, "It will not come by waiting for it. It will not be a matter of saying 'here it is' or 

'there it is.' Rather, the kingdom of the father is spread out upon the earth, and men do not see it." 

1900 years after the Great Age of Pisces had come around… like a long giant wilderness 

humankind wandered through, making their way through the valley of the shadow of death; 

Neptune, was discovered. Neptune was quite a bit different than was Jupiter. Jupiter was powerful, 

strong, like Rome in its better day. Jupiter / Rome both wanted to rule the world. It was said of 

Rome that at the time of its zenith, ‘all roads led to Rome’ – whether you wanted to end up there or 

not. It was a city and power that was looked up to by many less powerful countries of the world but 

eventually fell to its demise in the year 476 AD at the hands of Germanic tribes. I won’t get into that 

too much as that is for another time and place. [at right is the symbol for Neptune – closely 

resembling a trident is not a mistake. Also, ‘bent’ to become a cross of crucifixion.  

Planet Neptune came on the scene in 1845-6 AD, first discovered by John C. Adams, but 

surely had been in the heavens ever since creation, we just hadn’t discovered it yet. Seems that Light 

from the Sun reaches Earth before knowledge reaches us. Neptune is a Roman name - in the Greek, 

Neptune’s name is ‘Poseidon’. They are both one and the same entity and known as the ‘god’ of the 

Sea, which includes the water sign of Pisces. The biblical beast that rises up out of the Sea with a 

great Trident in his hand, is planet Neptune. Neptune, during the Great Age of Pisces, was jealous 



14 

 

 

of Jupiter, the original known ruler of the water sign 

of Pisces, but after Neptune’s discovery, became co-

ruler with Jupiter. It was the influence of Neptune 

(portrayed as the Vatican) that put Zeus (portrayed 

as Jesus) upon the ‘trident’, disguised as a cross (of 

crucifixion), and thrown out of the Sign of Pisces. For 3 days (3 

signs) Zeus/Jesus spent in ‘hell’ (limbo) before he arose from the tomb to be the magnificent ruler 

of the sign of Sagittarius. 

Passing the Torch from Jupiter to Saturn on December 21, 2020 

Words of YAHSHUA 

Matthew 23:39: For I say unto you, Ye shall not see me henceforth, till ye shall say, Blessed 

is he that cometh in the name of the YAH.  

Luke 19:38: saying, Blessed is the King that cometh in the name of the YAH.  

John 12:12: On the morrow a great multitude that had come to the feast, when they heard 

that Yahshua was coming to Jerusalem,  

John 12:13: took the branches of the palm trees, and went forth to meet him, and cried out, 

Hosanna: Blessed is he that cometh in the name of the YAH, even the King of Israel.  

John 5:43: I am come in my Father’s name, and ye receive me not: if another shall come in 

his own name, him ye will receive.  

Why Christmas is Celebrated on December 25th: Charlemagne was crowned/coronated as 

Pope and Emperor on December 25, 800 AD. This is why Christians celebrate Christmas on this 

date every year. It was originally celebrating Charlemagne, not the birth of Christ. 

Easter: Yah-shu-ah said he would be 3 days and 3 nights in the tomb = Jupiter was ‘thrown 

out’ of the sign of Pisces and would be the sole ruler the sign of Sagittarius – THREE 

signs/constellations over (30` degrees per sign x 3 signs = 90 degrees), during which time he was in 

the ‘tomb’. After the 3 days and 3 nights in ‘limbo’, Jupiter arose as sole ruler of Sagittarius. 

 



15 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Staff of pope tailored to resemble a trident? Notice how the pope stands between the two 

lions as if to represent the center cross (as in photo to his right) in the crucifixion of Christ, and the 

two lions representing the two criminals that were crucified with Christ. The pope holds the keys to 

heaven in his hand. Standing/sitting on or above the coffin indicates that they have arisen from the 

dead and are waiting to ascend into heaven. Heaven represented by the Sun and Angel Gabriel. 

Below: From the mouth of the Church elders, the Lamb was slain. This is referring to the 

message of lamb being ‘killed’, as the actual personage of Yahshua had already been slain. It was 

just as important to the Vatican to have the message ‘dead on arrival’. The creature at Pope’s right 

is ‘Poseidon’/Neptune, the beast from the sea…the Pope represents the god Zeus/Jupiter. All three, 

the trinity, Poseidon, Zeus and the Vatican replaced God’s trinity; Jupiter, Neptune, Venus in the 

Age of Pisces. 

 



16 

 

 

 

 

 
Jupiter’s Pattern:  Philosophers, Great Wisdom, Religion 

Jupiter’s pattern can be seen in the minds of great philosophers, such as Plato, 

Socrates, and Aristotle - each perfectly reflecting Jupiter’s talent and gifts'. Coming with 

Jupiter’s influence is also the desire for abundance and growth - the bigger the better, 

the 'more the merrier', kind of growth – including a ‘throw-away’ society. The drive for 

power, as well as obtaining an abundance of property. Expanding fortunes and the setting 

of lofty aspirations becomes the energy behind great nations like the Roman Empire. While 

Emperors were wielding their power through commerce, military aptness, and daily affairs, a 

tremendous undercurrent was rapidly building up beneath the surface of the Age of Pisces, and this 

wave of unforeseen current was about to erode away the very foundation of the once great Empire 

of Rome. The desire for an acceptable theology in creating the Piscean religion caused a whirlwind, 



17 

 

 

built up over the years.  Jupiter was now reflecting all the necessary elements for creating an 

organized Church to encompass all people, their attempt at a ‘one religion to fit all’ was met with 

resistance and falling away.  Although theologies and traditions began forming in the sixth century 

BC, they really didn’t leave lasting theology throughout those earlier years. It wasn’t until the 

German Church States, with the blessing of Rome, was successful in instituting a religion that would 

reach all around the world. A religion in existence for over 2000 years. Old beliefs, traditions and 

retired gods were molded, mixed, and shifted into place to suit the crafters – thus to please the 

majority; a little of this and that seemed to satisfy the masses – or should we say ‘fool’ the masses. 

Therefore, from the reflection of Jupiter’s influence, came an influential Church that has carried 

on for centuries. The Vatican’s Poseidon/Neptune reflection and influence supplied a good heaping 

of greed, power and control enough to obtain the desired effect. All the while, losing ground was the 

old Roman Empire that was built on enthusiasm, optimism, abundance, and philosophy, while 

striving to gain the status of a one world empire. However, the control of the Age was severely 

overshadowed by the beast that rose up out of the Sea: Neptune. 

 

Neptune’s Pattern: The Great Illusionist  
Neptune represents the following patterns: things mystical, illusionary, receptive, 

otherworldly, intuitive, nebulous, promises never kept, borrowed traditions that make 

homage to sacred or divine pathways that are obscure and mirrored in vague 

understanding, such as many gods and goddesses. The surrender of body, mind and soul are easily 

seduced. Great inspiration for artists is granted. Danger lurks behind every black cloud. An 

involuntary spiritual connection is seduced from the minds of the unsuspecting that will transform 

them into an almost hypnotic state of being. One must remember to avoid the delusional aspects of 

those less than honorable scoundrels coming up from the cycles of the past. Neptune’s influence 

need not be all bad - if you know what to look for and how to avoid being a martyr or a victim where 

you will be held in soul-bondage, unable to explore the world of free thought. On the upside of 

Neptune means to leave the crowd behind and be inspired by the natural energies that is in 

abundance all around the natural realm of nature. Neptune also allows for the ‘great escape’. For 

example, my escape has been in genealogy research for the past 25 years. Before that it was doing 

research on the ‘lost tribes of Israel’ with articles found at: https://the-red-thread.net 

https://the-red-thread.net/


18 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Creator’s Toolbox 
 

 
 
 

The name 'PISCES' means FISH 
Two fish swimming in opposite directions 
Rome was the original home for Pisces 

Christianity was the Roman religion for the Great Age of Pisces 
 

The sign of Pisces, as well as the Great Age of Pisces, is/was, originally ruled by the planet 

Jupiter, the largest planet in the Solar System. The pattern for Jupiter is reflected on Earth as one 

who likes to be the center of attention and commands ‘the bigger the better’, the ‘more the merrier’, 

and this pattern was reflected down from the heavens upon the largest power at the time the Age of 

Pisces began….that was Rome.  On Earth as in Heaven. Rome was front and center throughout the 

entire Great Age of Pisces. You’ve heard it said ‘all roads lead to Rome’, haven’t you…well, you 

can bet that Jupiter was the power behind Rome’s greatness. Jupiter pattern reflected upon Rome, 

allowing for its prominent place in the world, not only referring to location in Italy, but the entire 

area around that section of the globe. Rome’s greatness, status and influence upon the masses of 

 
 



19 

 

 

people on Earth at the time was all reflected from the heavens above, and this particular time and 

city, it came from the pattern of Jupiter. 

Yes, God had a hand in everything, using his toolbox in the Heavens to work magic 

throughout time and history over the eons and Ages. God’s toolbox contains the planets, stars, 

meteorites, comets, moons, Sun, weather systems, cycles, gravity, electro-magnetic spectrum, and 

on and on and so-forth. There’s one thing to have all those tools in one’s toolbox, but another thing 

on knowing how to use them to accomplish the desire effect. Only the Creator knows the extent and 

purpose of his toolbox. 

Rome, portraying the likeness of Jupiter’s influence, lost its high place upon the pinnacle of 

greatness – just as the planet Jupiter would lose its high position over the Age and sign of Pisces. 

Yes, this also happens. Rome never lost the Empire’s past accomplishments, but did lose power and 

control for future power. The Roman Empire fell in 476 AD at the hands of Germanic tribes and 

lost its political power and status in the world. 

You might ask how the largest planet in our Solar System can lose its place of power during 

the Piscean Age; or how the greatest city on Earth at the time, loses its high position. Circumstances 

presented itself beyond Rome’s power and down it went; as also did Jupiter, from the Age of Pisces. 

Planet Jupiter did not rule the Age of Pisces solely on its own, it was merely a co-ruler of the 

sign and Great Age and its power was more to the first half of the Age waning later into the Age. 

Both Jupiter and Rome’s downfall from the Great Age of Pisces was by the hand of an undiscovered 

or ‘hidden’ influence that waited off stage to take over its rightful place for the Age of Pisces. 

Another ‘on Earth as in Heaven’ incident had occurred. This was a power, referred to biblically, as 

the ‘beast that rises up from the Sea’ (the sea meaning the water sign of Pisces). This beast was 

about to usurp authority and dominance from Jupiter/Rome, for about 1335 years during the Age 

of Pisces. Its influence (the beast’s) was totally responsible for the “Dark” in the Dark Ages. This 

beast was surely a force to be reckoned with, as history will show, chiefly because it was so cunning, 

crafty and deceitful. The beast was responsible for millions of deaths, and for 1335 years it raised 

havoc all across the known world. Incredibly, after a long tumultuous span of time and nearing the 

end of the Piscean Age, someone would rise up to slay the beast, which didn’t end its life totally, but 

maimed its power substantially by the strong blow to the head. Consequently, it was only wounded, 

not dead, but had less power. It still managed to alter its approach and be able to affect millions of 



20 

 

 

souls. Seeing that its days were numbered, this beast made the best of its time left of the Age and 

continued with its veil of deception right up until the close of the end of the Great Age of Pisces. 

 

Symbolism for Pisces & NT 
 

• Pisces is symbolized as two fishes swimming in opposite directions; Fish was an important 

symbol in early Christianity, Jesus, and New Testament history. Jesus was a 'fisher' of men; 

catching the large net of fish so heavy they could barely pull it to shore, 153 kinds of fish. And 

again, Fish was the only meat permitted to be eaten on Friday for nearly 1,960 years. 153 stands 

for the virgin at 153 degrees of the Zodiac, which is 3 degrees Virgo, the Virgin Mother, the 

complimentary sign to Pisces. 

• Jesus walked on water, means Jesus was mastered the entire water sign of Pisces 

• Christians believe Jesus was crucified on Friday. Friday was named for the planet Venus, 

which is exalted in the sign and Age of Pisces 

• Jesus said "Behold I am the bright and morning star" Venus follows the Sun across the 

Heavenly Kingdom in the heavens, and is the bright and morning star. 

• The Kingdom of God’s Heaven includes the cycles, patterns and influences of the Solar 

System, Universe, Milky Way and beyond. This is God's created 'religion', which is condemned by 

Rome and Christians alike as they prefer Rome’s religion. 

• Planet Jupiter became exalted in 1846, when planet Neptune was discovered. Neptune has 

rulership of the sign of Pisces; Jupiter ruled the sign of Sagittarius thereafter. 

• Name 'Neptune' means OCEAN - SEAS - the 'beast' coming up from the Sea is planet 

Neptune with his mysterious trident.  

• Jesus was born of virgin Mary, patterned after the sign of Virgo the virgin, which is the 

complimentary sign to Pisces and is very contributory to the Age of Pisces. The opposite sign is 

always complimentary to all Great Ages. The Great Age of Taurus & animal sacrifices had water 

sign, Scorpio, as its complimentary sign, the Great Flood and Noah’s Ark occurred during the 

Great Age of Taurus. 

• Virgin Mary, mother of Jesus, is more holy to Catholics and the Vatican, than to Christians 

after 1806; Virgo, the Virgin, the pattern for the birth of a son, Jesus. 



21 

 

 

• Twelve disciples: Pisces rules the 12th house on the Zodiac and is also the 12th sign of the 

Zodiac. 

• Name Jesus means ‘hail Zeus’ in Greek, the Roman god of Jupiter. Zeus is also frequently 

styled Xenius or "Protector of strangers". Jove is the older name the Romans had for the god 

Jupiter, which derives from an alteration of Jovis pater, father Jove. 

• Zeus (Zūs) is the Greek name of Jupiter, the greatest god in Grecian mythology. He was the 

god of the sky and its phenomena, and as such was worshiped on the highest mountains, on which 

he was enthroned. Jupiter in the NT is Zeus (see page ______) 

• Jupiter – the original ruler of Pisces until 1846 AD with discovery of Neptune. Jupiter is 

down-graded from Pisces and sent to sign of Sagittarius, the 9th sign. Rome in reflection, was also 

down-graded from power. On Earth as in Heaven. 

• Knowledge/wisdom is hidden from average people all during Age of Pisces as Mercury, the 

planet that represents knowledge and learning, is positioned in the 'FALL' position in the sign of 

Pisces, meaning knowledge is hidden and withheld. Not until year 1611 was an English language 

bible printed and made available to the common people by King James I, who also was the one 

who reunited all the tribes of Israel in 1603, exactly 2520 years after the kingdom of Israel was 

dissolved in 917 BC (“Seven times” 360.) 5 Israel is united under Joseph, via his grandsons: 

Ephraim and Manasseh. 

• Zeus/Rome becomes less important when nebulous Neptune comes to the forefront. 

Neptune is guilty of hiding the truth, suffering, illusionists, deceivers, burying past history, the 

Vatican represents Neptune’s influence. 

• Disciple John was sent to Isle of Patmos after other disciples, and Yahshua, were killed is 

patterned after baby Zeus being sent away to a Greek Island of Crete for protection from Cronus, 

who would kill his own children, which mirrors Rome, the “father” killing their adopted son, 

‘Jesus’ -  their own 'god' of  the Piscean Age. 

• Jesus was killed on a trident - cross, symbolizes Christianity's end when Age of Pisces is 

over, to be revealed later. Neptune is ruled by the beast from the Sea, Poseidon, who carries the 

Trident. 

 

5 https://the-red-thread.net 

 

https://the-red-thread.net/


22 

 

 

• The original old God of Pisces, Jupiter/Zeus, is sent to the sign of Sagittarius, where it/he 

will rule there over higher learning, deeper wisdom, which we are not privy to at this time or in 

times past, all things philosophical, great bountifulness and blessings, more, etc. 

• Vatican, utilizing the influence of Neptune, turned the message of Yahshua into a 

Luciferian religion, however, this was not to be the original purpose of Yahshua’s teachings – they 

usurped his true intent. 

• Yahshua was the summation of all the Great Ages that had existed prior to Pisces, the 

twelfth Age. His true mission, his true purpose, was killed on the Roman trident/cross of 

crucifixion. The man, Yahshua, became exalted as the bright and morning star of Venus that 

follows the Sun across the sky every day. Lo, and behold, his influence and star are with you/us 

always. 

• Vatican symbol chained keys, meaning they alone have the keys to 'heaven' – which is to 

say, they alone hold the truth to all knowledge about the Kingdom of Heaven. 

 

Germanic Church States 
& The Holy Roman Empire 

 

The year was 476 AD, Barbarian tribes, who were actually warring Germanic tribes, 

especially the Goths and Vandals, had been struggling off and on over the years to bring the great 

Roman Empire down and had finally managed to do so. After that time, no Roman ruler would ever 

sit at the seat of power in Italy. There were several powerful rulers after Rome fell however, but 

they were Germanic, not Roman. There are several reasons given why Rome fell, and Evan Andrews 

has a list of eight causes, which are: 6 

• Invasions by warring Germanic tribes 

• Economic troubles and over-reliance on slave labor 

• The rise of the Eastern leg of Rome – Constantinople 

•  Over expansion of military and over spending 

• Government corruption and political instability 

 

6 https://www.history.com/news/8-reasons-why-rome-fell by Evan Andrews 

https://www.history.com/news/8-reasons-why-rome-fell


23 

 

 

• The migration of Huns and Germanic tribes into Rome 

• Christianity and the loss of traditional values 

• Weakening of the Roman legions  

What was to come after the fall of the Roman Empire would make Roman-rulership look 

much like a benevolent cool breeze on a hot day. Surely, Rome wasn’t perfect, but replacing the 

power of Rome with power-hungry warring tribes proved eventually to be catastrophic and there 

was nothing like the turmoil that was perpetuated all across Europe after the fall of Rome’s Empire. 

So, what was the terrible power behind the fall of Rome and eventually to Jupiter? Read on. 

This commandeering of the spotlight from Rome, while it was under the influence of Planet 

Jupiter, came at the zenith of the Piscean Age. The giant beast boldly rose up from the Sea (Sea 

refers to the water sign of Pisces), carrying a mysterious, but powerful, staff called a Trident, in its 

hand. This beast with overwhelming influence at its disposal, was what the Greeks called ‘Poseidon’. 

The Romans called this influence, ‘Neptune’, but both influences referred to the same entity and 

unbeknownst to them at that time in history, it was referring to the planet, Neptune, another one of 

the Creator’s tools from his toolbox. 

Neptune, the planet, had not been discovered by humans as of yet, but the influence and 

energy from this planet had always been there in the Solar System.  Astronomers at the time were 

well aware of this energy and influence, but wasn’t sure if it was a planet causing the calculated 

influence with other planets. Ironically, the name they gave to this energy / influence was Poseidon 

of the sea, and Neptune by Romans. 

After the planet’s official discovery, in year 1846 AD, it was officially named ‘Neptune’, 

which seemed a fitting thing to do since they had been calling it such for hundreds of years in Roman 

history. Prior to its discovery, unaware that this was a planetary energy and influence, they 

incorrectly referred to this known influence, as a god. It was to the Greeks, god Poseidon; and to 

Romans, god Neptune. Same with Jupiter, they, being unaware of that pattern of energy coming 

from a planet, had another name for it, which was god Zeus, so they transferred the name of their 

ancient god to the star of their religion, Jesus. 

When scribing the New Testament for the Piscean religion, the man whom they referred to 

as Jesus, was actually paying tribute to the Roman god, Zeus, as the name ‘Jesus’ is, in fact, saying 

“hail Zeus”. The proper name for the prophet-teacher who came as the Son of man or the Son of 



24 

 

 

God, was Yahshua, not ‘Jesus’.  So, what that means is, the Great Age of Pisces, ruled by Jupiter, 

but usurped and overruled by Neptune, was giving honor to that age-old Jovian energy that Romans 

were quite familiar with and whom they felt comfortable with, was their god, Zeus. 

All this is not to say that there wasn’t a man, sent from the Creator, to deliver a message 

about the Kingdom of Heaven, as this was all true. Yahshua was as real as I am sitting here typing 

up this document about the Kingdom of Heaven. However, Rome didn’t grasp the concept of the 

Son of God being true, mainly because they really didn’t like the Jews and didn’t trust them, after 

all, Yahshua was born into a Hebrew family and was not a Roman, so to them…what did he know, 

after all he was a Jew. In the first 300 years, Romans were not believers of Yahshua’s teachings, so 

to them, who needed a Kingdom of Heaven when Rome was here and now, and wouldn’t it be great 

if they ruled the entire world. For them, there was no need to worry about the Kingdom of Heaven, 

if it even existed, they felt Rome could supply everything a person needed right here on Earth. They 

didn’t want to give any credit to the Creator and his tool box full of tools, and in no uncertain terms, 

banned any knowledge of it. 

But, since Yahshua had a great many people who followed after his every word and believed 

what he was telling them, henceforth it would be hard to pull them away from such Jewish nonsense. 

So, they conspired as to how they could create a religion that included the man, Yahshua, somehow, 

but not his message. Since the New Testament wasn’t written until 200 years after his crucifixion, 

about four generations after their Messiah was killed, long enough for them to be easily led in a new 

direction. Long enough that all of Yahshua’s followers had since died or were killed. Yahshua’s 

name was then changed to ‘Jesus’, honoring their god, Zeus. 

Later on, in the Age, the ‘beast’ that rose up from the sea changed the entire teachings and 

purpose of Yahshua so it would be quite unrecognizable to Yahshua today. Not only was his name 

changed, but the message had changed greatly as well. The true message that Yahshua taught or 

wanted to reveal concerned the Kingdom of Heaven, which had been taught way back in time during 

the civilization at Sumer. A message about some new pagan religion that was going to seduce the 

entire world was the last thing Yahshua had on his mind. Yahshua came to tell humankind about 

the Creator’s tool box of tools and how the ‘holy’ ghost (the influences from the tools) would be with 

them always and has been with humans since the foundation of the world. 



25 

 

 

 However, the beast from the Sea had usurped the message and to this day, unsuspecting 

Christians go right on worshipping Zeus, Poseidon, and the religion created by those warring 

Germanic tribes. The evidence of this beast can be seen in history as the Holy Roman Empire, which 

was anything but holy. 

 The planet Neptune has only been known to us, supposedly, since its discovery in 1846 AD, 

but it had always been the natural ruler of the sign of Pisces, and that of the Great Age of Pisces. 

Modern astronomers and astrologers alike, were not aware of planet Neptune but that didn’t mean 

it wasn’t there since the foundation of creation. The planet Jupiter, which was known since ancient 

times and during Roman times, of whom they called Jove or Zeus. Jupiter was not however, the 

true and authentic ruler of the water sign of Pisces. Since 1846, it has been realized that Jupiter 

actually rules the fire sign of Sagittarius, and religion, philosophy and higher wisdom, are a few of 

the subjects that fall to Jupiter’s specialties. There is a more thorough list further on in this book – 

see page ___________. 

“While Jupiter has been known since ancient times, the first detailed observations of this 

planet were made by Galileo Galilei in 1610 with a small telescope.” 7 

“Newly translated ancient tablets show that ancient Babylonian astronomers used 

unexpectedly advanced geometry to understand the planets.” 8 9 

Even the Bible’s New Testament refers to the planet Jupiter, which would have been during 

the time that Yahshua / Jesus, walked the Earth – from the book of Acts 19:35:  

“And when the town clerk had appeased the people, he said, Ye men of Ephesus, what man 

is there that knoweth not how that the city of the Ephesians is a worshipper of the great goddess 

Diana, and of the image which fell down from Jupiter?” 10 

Note: Goddess Diana’s mention may very well be referring to the opposite sign of Pisces, that 

of Virgo, which is represented by a virgin. 

 

7 https://solarsystem.nasa.gov/  
8 https://www.nationalgeographic.com/contributors/g/michael-greshko/  
9https://www.nationalgeographic.com/news/2016/01/160128-math-geometry-babylon-jupiter-astronomy-

space/#:~:text=Babylonians%20Tracked%20Jupiter%20With%20Advanced%20Tools%3A%20Trapezoids&text=T

he%20Babylonians%20used%20advanced%20mathematical,moved%20across%20the%20night%20sky . 
10 New Testament book Acts 19:35 King James Version 

https://solarsystem.nasa.gov/
https://www.nationalgeographic.com/contributors/g/michael-greshko/
https://www.nationalgeographic.com/news/2016/01/160128-math-geometry-babylon-jupiter-astronomy-space/#:~:text=Babylonians%20Tracked%20Jupiter%20With%20Advanced%20Tools%3A%20Trapezoids&text=The%20Babylonians%20used%20advanced%20mathematical,moved%20across%20the%20night%20sky
https://www.nationalgeographic.com/news/2016/01/160128-math-geometry-babylon-jupiter-astronomy-space/#:~:text=Babylonians%20Tracked%20Jupiter%20With%20Advanced%20Tools%3A%20Trapezoids&text=The%20Babylonians%20used%20advanced%20mathematical,moved%20across%20the%20night%20sky
https://www.nationalgeographic.com/news/2016/01/160128-math-geometry-babylon-jupiter-astronomy-space/#:~:text=Babylonians%20Tracked%20Jupiter%20With%20Advanced%20Tools%3A%20Trapezoids&text=The%20Babylonians%20used%20advanced%20mathematical,moved%20across%20the%20night%20sky


26 

 

 

“Diana is considered a virgin goddess and protector of childbirth. Historically, Diana made 

up a triad with two other Roman deities: Egeria the water nymph, her servant, and assistant 

midwife; and Virbius, the woodland god.” 11 Diana was also associated with the sign of Virgo, the 

Virgin. 

Question is: how did the ancients know about planet Jupiter prior to the year 1610, the year 

it was discovered by Galileo? My answer would be that the gods who visited Earth thousands of 

years ago, the same ones that taught science, astronomy, astrology, mathematics, agriculture and 

languages, etc., during the Sumerian era, are the ones who taught the ancients. Historians all 

generally agree that Sumer was the beginning and seat of academic teaching and learning. Were 

these subjects taught by ET’s, gods/Gods, such as Yahshua/Jesus was known to be and came as a 

teacher? Is this the origin of mankind’s knowledge and belief in Gods? Why would there ever be a 

concept to enter the minds of humans regarding Gods or gods, if the gods hadn’t first introduced 

themselves to the ancients. Yahshua/Jesus wasn’t the first visitor from the heavenly realms…would 

he be the last? 

Neptune’s influence added the mysterious and secretive veil over the truth by changing it 

and substituting fabrications and erroneous stories that made the religion they crafted more 

acceptable to people at that period of time. They were not yet ready for an about-face belief in a 

Kingdom of Heaven replacement for their stories of gods and goddesses. The powerful Germanic 

rulers made it unbearable for people not to believe in the religion that was bred out of the unHoly 

Roman Empire. Not to give one’s heart, mind and soul to the Church, meant that they would surely 

die and end up in a fiery hell after they die – or so they were told. Just as the twelfth sign of the 

Mazzaroth also rules suffering, death and bondage, many good folks were tortured to death in a 

most horrific way for not bowing to the Church. Those were deaths of the physical body for 

resistors. For believers in the early Church, their souls would be forever held in bondage – not 

daring to explore, learn or to expand their mind with higher wisdom, not daring to step out of the 

box in which the religion held them captive. Such a pity or they have missed out on the progression 

of their soul. Progressing up the ladder to higher realms of knowing. Why would anyone choose to 

do that to their eternal soul? 

 

11 The Clay-footed Superheroes: Mythology Tales for the New Millennium ISBN 978-0-865-16719-3 p. 56  



27 

 

 

It should be stated here that one’s soul is an energy. An energy given by the Creator at the 

moment of our first breath of life was taken at birth. It comes from the Creator’s Spirit and is a 

natural occurrence to all life forms, however, the souls of humans have a much greater potential 

than do the soul of animals. Since the soul is energy it is also eternal. Mankind was created in the 

image of the Creator. The Creator consists of Spiritual Energy, which cannot be killed or done away 

with; it is forever – eternal. To say that our soul is not already eternal, implies that the Creator’s 

energy is also not eternal. Well, I have news for those people – the Creator has been around since 

the first Adam – I mean atom, was formed. So, I repeat, our soul is eternal – only the physical body 

is mortal and will eventually die like a beautiful orange-red leaf on a maple tree. 

Knowing the soul is eternal energy and does not die is important to understand, but also 

know that soul energy CAN be altered or transformed. The physical body is only a temporary home 

for the eternal soul. Souls, seemingly trapped in a physical body, are here on Earth to learn, to 

progress up the ladder of understanding, thereby increasing in experience, wisdom and knowledge, 

which will sometime, in all eternity, give us all-understanding, much as Yahshua exhibited while he 

was on Earth. Yahshua had gone up the entire ladder to ‘complete-understanding’ and may-well 

have been the first soul to do so, as he was called the ‘only begotten son’ of the creator…and, if the 

only one, thereby implying that he was the first soul who had gotten himself to the pinnacle of 

understanding and wisdom. 

Life here on Earth has a purpose and it is not to be spent bowing to old traditions, or religions 

that hold the soul captive, preventing the growth of the soul. Get out of “Babylon”, for your soul’s 

sake, get out of bondage, choose to be Free. Free to learn, free to know as much as you possibly can. 

Search for the truth, ‘seek and you will find’, ‘ask and it shall be revealed to you’. Experience the 

natural order of the Universe, get to know and realize the Mazzaroth. Know that there is a Heavenly 

Kingdom, which has been all around us since the foundation of the world.  Children, as they grow, 

possess an open mind and want to learn all things, their little minds will ask, why, why, why, and 

how, how, how – “such as little children, (who have an open and ready mind), are those who benefit 

from and know the true Kingdom of Heaven. 

Note: What is referred to as Babylon when the book of Revelation warns us to ‘get out of 

Babylon my people’. Here is the definition of that warning: 



28 

 

 

From the Hebrew word “Babylon” comes the meaning: ‘of confounded and mixed confusion; 

to mingle the unnatural with the natural by implication; to feed or teach the masses an unnatural 

mix, meaning contrary to the laws or course of nature; or to be at variance to, or with, that which 

was originally taught or purposed.’ 

“The fall of Babylon is a historical event that occurred in 539 BC. This event saw the conquest 

of Babylon by the Achaemenid Empire under Cyrus the Great and marked the end of the Neo-

Babylonian Empire. The fall of Babylon is reported by a number of ancient sources, including the 

Cyrus Cylinder, the Greek historian Herodotus, as well as a number of books in the Old Testament.” 

12   

The meaning of ‘Babylon’ comes across loud and clear to be the workings of the beast that 

rose up from the sea / Great Age of Pisces, who is represented by the planet, Neptune. The 

description fits perfectly Neptune’s influence. During the Age of Pisces, remember, when you read 

that Rome represented Jupiter’s reflection here upon the Earth; well, here upon the Earth, the 

representation of Neptune is the unHoly Roman Empire, which had/has its seat at the Vatican. The 

Church, the religion, the Vatican all represent Babylon. To ‘get out of Babylon’ is a warning for 

people to get out of Catholicism, and since the entire religion of Christianity is based on the New 

Testament, which comes out of the mouth of the sea-beast that was formed and crafted by Germanic 

tribes and force-fed to the masses under the direction of the unHoly Roman Empire. So, where does 

that leave us as far as what to believe in? What to believe…where and how does Yahshua fit in the 

natural picture that was intended? Know this…what Yahshua taught was what he called the ‘Good 

News’. He was teaching that the good news was about the Kingdom of God also called the Kingdom 

of Heaven. He was excited about this Kingdom and wanted to tell people about it. In the Hebrew, 

the word Heavenly Kingdom implies a realm which was in the heavens or skies; one that had a holy 

or royal rulership where one could begin ascension to that Kingdom. In the Greek NT, Heavenly 

Kingdom refers to: royalty, rule, a celestial realm literal or figurative where royalty reigns; 

belonging to or coming from the skies. Describes pretty well the Mazzaroth. 

Job 38:31 “Canst thou bind the chains of the Pleiades, or loose the bands of Orion? 32 Canst thou 

lead forth the Mazzaroth in their season? Or canst thou guide the Bear with her sons? 33 Knowest 

thou the ordinances of the heavens? Canst thou establish the dominion thereof in the earth?” 13 

 

12 https://www.ancient-origins.net/ancient-places-europe/fall-babylon-0011090  
13 www.mechon-mamre.org – Hebrew bible 

https://www.ancient-origins.net/ancient-places-europe/fall-babylon-0011090
http://www.mechon-mamre.org/


29 

 

 

Note: Hebrew meaning of Mazzaroth: there are different spellings found: Mazzarot, 

Mazzalot, Mazalot -where the Yiddish word or expression ‘mazel tov’ meaning ‘good luck’ comes 

from. The Mazzaroth refers to the Zodiac, Constellations, Great Ages, Signs, Stars, Planets, Solar 

System…as a Garland of Crowns, the influence thereof of each; generally meant in the sense of 

Astrological inference rather than astronomical.  

Of the stars seen in the heavens: “And God said, Let there be lights in the firmament of the 

heaven to divide the day from the night; and let them be for signs, and for seasons, and for days, 

and years.” 14 The KJV translates Strong's Hebrew 226 in the following manner: sign(s) (60x), 

token(s) (14x), ensign(s) (2x), miracles (2x), mark (1x). 

Speaking of lights in the heavens; consider the ‘Star of Bethlehem’, that bright light seen in 

the skies at the birth of Yahshua, which seemed to move in the direction of Bethlehem, therefore 

guiding three Magi? You are going to read something that you may have never heard before – and 

it goes like this: Assuming that we’ve all  heard of Julius Caesar, the Roman politician, the 

originator of the Julian Calendar, the uncle of Augustus Caesar, whom was adopted as a son by 

Julius. That Julius Caesar was the 3rd person in Rome’s First Triumvirate of 60-53 BC, along with 

Pompeius and Crassus. That Julius Caesar was born c.100 BC and was killed on March 15, 44 BC 

(known as the Ides of March). But, have you heard there was a ‘star’ (a Comet) that streaked across 

the sky during his funeral festival in Rome in celebration of his life? This event occurred on July 

23, 44 BC during the celebration and was viewed for 56 days. After this sighting, the Romans took 

it as a sign that Caesar had ascended into heaven and was to become a divine god. Julius Caesar 

was held in a much higher esteem after that event, which transferred to the nephew/son, Octavius 

Augustus Caesar, who thought he was the divine son of a God. It is also called Star of Caesar. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14 Genesis 1:14 



30 

 

 

 

Caesar’s Comet of 44 BC 
 

“Caesar's Comet was a seven-day cometary outburst seen in July 44 BC. It was 

interpreted by Romans as a sign of the deification of recently assassinated dictator, 

Julius Caesar. It was perhaps the most famous comet of antiquity.” 15  

“In the 20th century, Professor Karlis Kaufmanis, an astronomer, argued that the 

(Star of Bethlehem), was an astronomical event where Jupiter and Saturn were in a triple 

conjunction in the constellation Pisces. Archaeologist and Assyriologist Simo Parpola 

has also suggested this explanation.” 16 

“Dr. Kaufmanis describes how the birth of Christ was announced, not by a single object in 

the sky, but by an astronomical event where Jupiter, the King star, and Saturn, the star of the 

Messiah, appeared together in the constellation, Pisces, or Fish, known to astrologers as the House 

of the Hebrews, in the eastern sky at sunrise, or at the heliacal rising. Kaufmanis surmises that the 

wise men were astrologers who predicted, along with ancient Hebrew tradition, that this long-

awaited event would announce the birth of the Messiah in Bethlehem.” 17 

While I agree with much of Kaufmanis’ quote, I believe the Jupiter-Saturn conjunction of 7 

BC, signaled the official start of the Great Age of Pisces, ending the Age of Aries. Remember, there 

is an overlapping of the two signs as they change – where the two signs themselves seem to be at 

conjunct, several years in fact. There is always a forerunner to the official start of the new Age. In 

the case of 7 BC, the forerunner may well have been the Julian Comet. Julian died=comet streaking 

across the sky with a long tail foretelling of things to come; Yashua’s birth=conjunction of Jupiter 

and Saturn. The Passing of the Torch. I believe the Great Age of Pisces began in 44 BC.  

The more recent date of December 21, 2020, gave us another astrological event called the 

conjunction of Jupiter and Saturn. The fact that these two planets came together in the air sign of 

Aquarius, announces the official start of the Age of Aquarius – the end of Pisces, the water sign. 

 

15 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Caesar%27s_Comet 
16 Dr. Karlis Kaufmanis https://sites.google.com/site/astrologicalstarofbethlehem/ 
17 https://sites.google.com/site/astrologicalstarofbethlehem/ 



31 

 

 

This latest conjunction is the closest they could be seen in the sky together for nearly 800 years – 

usually it is either too close to the Sun or not visible from the Earth. 

 

The Beast and the Ten Toes 
The beast that rose up from the sea employing that mysterious trident, which was used as a 

weapon exerting punishment and death, as a result of applying Neptune’s influence. Influence once 

thought to be given by gods not realizing it was coming from planets. The trident could take on 

many forms, including the cross of crucifixion, on which Yahshua was crucified, as well as others 

during Roman times. The reasoning behind the original staff carried by Popes with the cross 

bearing the crucified Yahshua, was in fact, representing the success and accomplishment of 

Poseidon. 

It didn’t take long for Yahshua’s message about the Kingdom of Heaven to be 

commandeered, seized, changed (180 degrees) to give the beast, Neptune/Holy Roman 

Empire/Vatican total importance, spotlight, control and power. Whereas, the true message 

regarding the Kingdom of God (Kingdom of Heaven) was made to look sinful, pagan and forbidden. 

Reread the meaning of the word ‘Babylon’ from page 14. 

When the Empire of Rome lost dominant control, primarily because of their careless liberal 

weakness, which had put them in a state of contentment, they easily succumbed to the mastery of 

the scheming sea-beast. After Rome’s demise the known world caused a huge void that was just ripe 

for persistent warring Germanic tribes to take over dominance 

throughout Europe. Some of those Germanic rulers became the 

originators of the Holy Roman Empire. These barbaric tribes, gaining 

influence with, and over, the Roman Empire, thereby snatching control 

over Rome’s circumstance. 

All of Italy, Europe and beyond, without a ruling empire, 

wouldn’t last long, the void would certainly be filled sooner or later. No 

matter which tribal people it happened to be, the result would have been 

the same as the ‘beast that rose from the sea’ was the actual influence 

behind the tribes. This period of time developed as a deadly and most 



32 

 

 

horrific condition for the entire continent of Europe, and eventually to the new world and beyond. 

The newly formed Holy Roman Empire was disguised as a lamb but in fact was a wolf in sheep’s 

clothing. These Germanic tribes are written by the prophets as the ‘ten toes’ belonging to the beast, 

Neptune, and these Toes rose up from the ashes of the Roman Empire. 

The Germanic ‘Holy Roman Empire’ became more detrimental to the message of Yahshua 

after his death, than perhaps Rome was before, and because of, his physical death. Rome murdered 

Yahshua’s physical body, and also those of his disciples and eventually over the period known as 

the ‘dark ages’, thousands of Yahshua’s followers in their attempt to eradicate the ‘good news’ 

about the Kingdom of Heaven.  However, the most unholy, Holy Roman Empire, created by the ten 

toes, i.e. Germanic tribes, under the influence of the Sea-beast, Neptune, is responsible for millions 

of souls being held in bondage – even today. Losing the authority over one’s own soul can be eternal, 

as the soul does not die. 

When you read that the soul is energy and energy being eternal, as in forever, however, keep 

in mind that soul-energy can be altered, changed and sold. Just ask Esau about that possibility. 

After the death of the physical mortal body- that soul-energy can either go back to the Creator who 

gave it, or it can join the souls who are kept in a ‘hell-like’ bondage. Hell is not a place where bodies 

are burned in fire for all eternity, it is referring to souls that are bound by the beast, kept in bondage 

– not allowed to progress up the ladder to higher wisdom and understanding. Hopefully, soon, those 

prison doors will be opened and the souls of the captives set free.  

  After the death of Yahshua and after the fall of Rome, after the destruction of the Jewish 

Temple and that of the city of Jerusalem in 70 AD, the religion of Christianity quickly spread across 

Europe. In fact, under the rule of several different powers during the centuries that followed the 

sacking of Rome, Christianity was ordered the mandatory religion. Protestors and resistors, of 

course, were met with the punishment of cruel and ruthless suffering, which, if you were lucky, 

brought on a quick death. 

Constantine the Great was born on February 27, the year was circa 275-285 AD. His father 

was Roman and his mother was Greek. Constantine was a Roman Emperor from 306-337 AD and 

was the first Roman emperor to convert to Christianity around 300 AD and thereafter made 

Christianity the mandatory religion throughout the Roman Empire. In 324 AD, the ancient city of 

Byzantium was made the new eastern capital of the Roman Empire by Emperor Constantine the 



33 

 

 

Great, for whom it was renamed, ‘Constantinople’. The city was dedicated in May of 330 AD. 18 

This Eastern empire was biblically called, the left leg of the Rome, the right leg being the Empire 

situated in the city of Rome. 

“….Roman Emperor Constantine (c 280-337 AD) was one of the most influential personages 

in ancient history. By adopting Christianity as the religion of the vast Roman Empire, he elevated 

a once illegal cult to the law of the land. At the Council of Nicaea, Constantine the Great settled 

Christian doctrine for the ages. And by establishing a capital at Byzantium, which became 

Constantinople, and then Istanbul, he set into motion events that would break the empire, split the 

Christian church, and influence European history for a millennium.” 19 

“He (Constantine) played an influential role in the proclamation of the Edict of Milan in 313 

AD, which declared tolerance for Christianity in the Roman Empire. He was recognized for the 

First Council of Nicaea in 325 AD, which produced the statement of Christian belief known as the 

Nicene Creed. The Church of the Holy Sepulchre was built on his orders at the purported site of 

Jesus' tomb in Jerusalem and became the holiest place in Christendom. The papal claim to temporal 

power in the High Middle Ages was based on the fabricated donation of Constantine. He has 

historically been referred to as the ‘First Christian Emperor’ and he did favor the Christian 

Church.” 20 

After the sacking of Rome in 476 AD, nearly c.150 years after Constantine the Great issued 

the Nicene Creed allowing Christianity. This opened the door for Christianity to be the mandatory 

religion across the Roman Empire and henceforth, the duration of the Great Age of Pisces. 

 After Rome ordered the execution of Yahshua, and after the destruction of the Jewish 2nd 

Temple in 70 AD, along with the city Jerusalem at the same time; is it any wonder why Rome fell? 

Had the Creator used the Hebrew tribe of Dan, i.e. the Germanic tribes to do the sacking of Rome? 

Has God used the Germanic peoples for other purposes as well?  

Later, along came a man named Justinian, the year was c.529 AD. Justinian I, then Emperor 

of Constantinople, the Eastern leg of Rome, who ordered all people to support the Christian religion 

 

18  Mango, Cyril (1991). "Constantinople". In Kazhdan, Alexander (ed.). The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium. 

Oxford and New York: Oxford University Press  pp. 508–512. ISBN 0-19-504652-8 
19 https://www.thoughtco.com/ns-gill-111288  
20 https://www.worldcat.org/title/byzantium/oclc/18164817  

https://www.thoughtco.com/ns-gill-111288
https://www.worldcat.org/title/byzantium/oclc/18164817


34 

 

 

exactly as they had so-written and implemented it, making it again the only religion to be practiced 

in Constantinople. In 534 AD the completion of ‘Justinian’s Law Code’ became law. This book of 

codes consisted of twelve books, with book 1 stating how the religion was to be and listing religious 

laws, sources of the law, and the duties of higher offices; books 2–8 covered private law; book 9 

dealt with crimes; and books 10–12 contained administrative law. 

Christianity became disguised much like the description and definition of ‘Babylon’, see 

again page 14 for definition. Since this pseudo ‘holy’ religion became the theology for the Eastern 

leg of Rome, is it any reason that Constantinople fell to the Ottoman Turks in 1453 AD? Had the 

Creator used the descendants of Ishmael (the Muslim Turks) to carry out the sacking of 

Constantinople and the Eastern leg of the Roman Empire? 

The crusade of this Roman religion, disguised as Christianity based on Yahshua, became so 

powerful that it swept across time like a great Piscean flood, reaching all corners of the Earth.  Its 

garnered strength and longevity by strict enforcement through fear, death, inquisitions and 

complete discombobulation of the true message of Yahshua. Rome had previously burned the 

largest library on Earth, situated in Alexandria, Egypt. It is always a sad state of affairs when true 

history is destroyed and replaced with falsehoods, fabrications and erroneous stories. 

 “The most accepted date for the foundation of Rome is 753 BC. The first form of government 

in Rome was monarchical according to the archaeological findings and the legends.” 21 

Some say that western Rome’s biggest reason for collapse in 476 AD resulted in military 

losses as a result of constantly warring with Germanic tribes, aka, barbarian tribes, originating 

around 300 AD. 

 

21 https://www.rome.net/roman-monarchy  

https://www.rome.net/roman-monarchy


35 

 

 

 

 

Rome had hoped, as the Assyrians and Babylonians had done previously in the Great Age of 

Aries, to wipe out everything that was Hebrew. Hide the fact that they had been the chosen people 

during the Age of Aries, their religion, the city of Jerusalem, the Jewish Yahshua; all Sabbath days 

and Hebrew traditions were a menace to them so they conspired to diminish the importance of the 

God from the previous Arian Age. In order for them to accomplish this was by quickly appointing 

a new god to a place of equal, if not higher position, than that of the former God, which would have 

been Mars, god of the Great Age of Aries. Mars is mirrored by the Old Testament God, Yahweh. 

Rome, under the influence of nebulous Neptune, went so far as to allow the previous OT God, 

Yahwah, an equal place in their TRINITY of characters, but did not actually give him a proper 

name, the Church’s trinity consisted of “the Father, Son, and Holy Ghost”. The idea of a ‘trinity of 

divinity’ came from ancient Babylon and Assyria and was carried over into the new religion at 

Rome. Although the trinity for the Age of Pisces may very well have been referring to a much 

different trinity of three entities. [father: Julius Caesar, son: Augustus Caesar and Holy Ghost: 

Rome’s power.] 

Yes, we should never forget the thousands of people who were unmercifully killed all 

throughout those Dark ‘Middle’ Ages of time in humankind’s history. Still, as I write these words 



36 

 

 

on January 2, 2021, Yahshua’s true message about the Kingdom of Heaven has not been outwardly 

taught… however, this needs to be done before the return of the Anointed One when he comes to 

gather up his remnant of souls. This event is known as the rapture and in past Ages it happens at 

the beginning of the Age. The rapture of first-fruits from the Great Age of Aries happened at the 

death of Yahshua. Upon his raising up from the tomb, a remnant of his chosen souls was raptured 

with him. Although this occurred in the Age of Pisces, the remnant was from the previous Age. 

The 'Holy Roman Empire' became an official German-state empire from years 800 AD to 

1806 AD. On December 25, 800 AD, Pope Leo III crowned the Frankish King Charlemagne as 

Emperor and Pope. This date became very important to the Church as this was the founding day of 

the Holy Roman Empire – not the birthday of Yahshua, nor Jesus, nor Zeus either, for that matter. 

It is the founding of the Holy Roman Empire that early Roman Christians were actually celebrating 

on Christmas Day, unbeknownst to them it would appear. 

Below is a list of Germanic Tribes / Ten Toes 

Alamanni Anglos Burgundians Franks Goths/Visigoths 

Jutes Lombards Ostrogoths Saxons Vandals 

 

The ten 'toes', refer to the Germanic tribes that emerged out of the eastern part of the 

Carolingian Empire. “The Carolingian Empire (800–888) was a large Frankish-dominated empire 

in western and central Europe during the early Middle Ages. It was ruled by the Carolingian 

dynasty, which had ruled as kings of the Franks since 751 and as kings of the Lombards in Italy 

from 774. In 800, the Frankish king Charlemagne was crowned emperor in Rome by Pope Leo III 

in an effort to transfer the Roman Empire from east to west. The Carolingian Empire is considered 

the first phase in the history of the “Holy Roman Empire”, which lasted until 1806.” 22 

The Papal States, or the Germanic States, operated as a sovereign political entity that were 

planted in the 6th century. Beginning in 535 AD, the Eastern Roman Empire, under Emperor 

 

22 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Carolingian_Empire  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Carolingian_Empire


37 

 

 

Justinian I, launched a reconquest of Italy that took decades and devastated Italy's political and 

economic structures. 23 

June 23, 1796: – “Napoleon Bonaparte seizes the Papal States, which become part of the 

revolutionary Cisalpine Republic. Pope Pius VI signs the Armistice of Bologna, and is forced to pay 

a contribution (34 million francs).” 24 This unholy and ruthless Holy Roman Empire beast stayed 

powerful until Napoleon finally put an end to it in the year 1806 AD. The Holy Roman Empire was 

anything but Holy, it was probably the evilest power that ever existed on the face of the earth. 

Note: This is Part One covering the Great Age of Pisces; the incoming Great Age of Aquarius 

will be covered in Part Two 

 

 

 

23 http://personal.psu.edu/txp5203/Byzantine%20vs.%20Roman%20Empire.html  
24 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/1796  

http://personal.psu.edu/txp5203/Byzantine%20vs.%20Roman%20Empire.html
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/1796


38 

 

 

 

Pictures Replace a Thousand Words 
 

 

   

 

  



39 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 The Pope plays the part of Poseidon – Neptune 

Killing the lamb / Jesus / Yahshua 



40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



41 

 

 

 

 

This is Zeus & his Eagle 

 

  



42 

 

 

 

Notice how the ‘cross’ and his body 

forms a trident 

 

 

Showing how Pope’s staff killed the lamb 

Question: Does the Pope represent Poseidon or Jesus in reality. If the Papacy is responsible  

for killing the lamb, Jesus / Yahshua, was he acting on behalf of Poseidon?  

 



43 

 

 

 

 
 

Baptism represents coming up 

out of the Water of Pisces as a new 

person before entering into the 

Air sign of Aquarius 

This baptism was for the body 

At right is a baptism for the Soul 

From the Heavens, 

Blessings and Spiritual 

Wisdom that cleanses the Earth 

Here, ascention is possible  

Rejuvinating  rains from above 

Provide a baptism of the Soul 

 

 

 

 



44 

 

 

THIS WHEEL PORTRAYS WHAT EZEKIEL SAW IN HIS VISION. 

The symbology of which was first given to humans in the land of Sumer at the same time that 

science, mathematics, languages and agriculture was taught to the ancients by the gods (ET’s) 

 

 



45 

 

 

INDEX 

2020, 6, 9, 10, 14, 30 

2nd Temple, 33 

Adam, 27 

Age of Pisces, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 24, 25, 

28, 33, 35 

Alamanni, 36 

Anglos, 36 

Aquarian Age, 2, 10 

Aquarius, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11 

Assyria, 35 

Astrological, 10, 11, 12, 13, 29 

Astronomers, 10, 23 

Augustus, 29 

Babylon, 27, 28, 31, 34, 35 

barbarian, 34 

Bethlehem, 10, 29 

Bible, 25 

Burgundians, 36 

Caesar's Comet, 9, 30 

Carolingian Empire, 36 

Charlemagne, 14, 36 

Christianity, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23, 28, 32, 33, 34 

Christians, 14, 25, 36 

Christmas, 14, 36 

Church, 11, 15, 26, 28, 33, 36 

Constantine, 32, 33 

Constantinople, 22, 33, 34 

Creator, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 24, 27, 32, 33, 34 

crucifixion, 13, 14, 15, 24, 31 

Cyrus the Great, 28 

Diana, 25, 26 

Franks, 36 

Gabriel, 15 

Galileo, 25, 26 

Germanic States, 36 

Germanic tribes, 13, 22, 23, 25, 28, 31, 33, 34, 36 

Germanic Tribes, 36 

God, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31, 33, 

35 

Goths, 22, 36 

Great Age, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18, 19, 24, 25, 28, 

33, 35 

Greek, 8, 11, 13, 28, 32 

Hebrew, 24, 28, 29, 33, 35 

Holy Ghost, 35 

Holy Roman Empire, 32, 36, 37 

Israel, 14, 17 

Italy, 18, 22, 36 

Jerusalem, 14, 32, 33 

Jesus, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33, 36 

Jewish, 24, 32, 33 

Jews, 24 

Jove, 25 

Julian Calendar, 9 

Jupiter, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 23, 24, 

25, 26, 28 

Justinian, 33, 37 

Justinian’s Law Code’, 34 

Jutes, 36 

Kaufmanis, 7, 30 

Kingdom of Heaven, 7, 10, 13, 24, 26, 27, 28, 31, 

32, 36 

Lombards, 36 

Mazzaroth, 7, 8, 13, 26, 27, 28, 29 

Mesopotamian, 12 

Napoleon Bonaparte, 37 

Neptune, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 

28, 31, 32, 35 

New Testament, 11, 23, 24, 25, 28 

Nicene Creed, 33 

Octavius, 29 

Ostrogoths, 36 

Papal States, 36, 37 

Passing of the Torch, 2, 6, 30 

Pope, 8, 14, 15, 36, 37 

Poseidon, 13, 15, 23, 25, 31 

Roman, 8, 11, 13, 16, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 

31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37 

Roman Empire, 16, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 31, 32, 

33, 34, 36, 37 

Rome, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 

28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 

Sagittarius, 11, 14, 25 

Saturn, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14 



46 

 

 

Saxons, 36 

Sign of Pisces, 14 

Solar System, 7, 13, 18, 19, 23, 29 

Star of Bethlehem’, 29 

Sumer, 12, 24, 26 

Sumerian, 26 

Sun, 7, 12, 13, 15, 19 

ten toes’, 32 

Trident, 11, 13, 23 

trinity, 15, 35 

TRINITY, 35 

Triumvirate, 8, 29 

Uranus, 10 

Vandals, 22, 36 

Vatican, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 28 

Visigoths, 36 

Yahshua, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 

32, 33, 34, 36 

Zeus, 11, 12, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25, 36 

 

 


